
Theoretical background

• An unhealthy diet is one of the major risks to health1

• Women tend to engage in healthier eating than men2

• But why?

→ Gender role orientations (GROs)3

= An individuals’ identification with certain personality characteristics    

associated with masculinity (e.g., dominant) and femininity (e.g., sensitive)

- Are closely linked to other health behaviors4

- Might be one explaining factor for gender differences in healthy eating and the 

predictors of healthy eating (i.e., risk perception, outcome expectancy, self-

efficacy, intention; according to the Health Action Process Approach [HAPA])5

Can GROs explain gender differences in healthy eating and its

predictors?

Hypotheses

gender

femininity

masculinity

risc perception

outcome expectancy

self-efficacy

intention

healthy eating

H1a

H2

H3

H4a

H5a

H1b

H4b

H5b

+

+

+

+

+

-

-
-

Design & Sample Measures

• Cross-sectional online survey; participants recruited via panel provider

• Gender-balanced sample representative for the Austrian adult population (N = 825):

• Mage = 49.05, SDage = 16.80; MBMI = 26.38, SDBMI = 5.23

• Demographic variables

• GROs (BSRI-R6, GERAS7)

Mediation Results

• Healthy eating (FFQ8, GDBI9)

• HAPA predictors10

Descriptive Results

Discussion

Gendered eating

Can gender role orientations explain gender 

differences in healthy eating?

Agnes Effert, Katharina Naomi Eichin, Gudrun Sproesser

Johannes Kepler University, Institute of Psychology, Department of Health Psychology

femininity

masculinity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on

risk perception through femininity

⇒ No sign. indirect effect of gender on 

risk perception through masculinity

femininity

masculinity

masculinity

gender

femininity

masculinity

intention

Coding gender: male = 0, female = 1

(*) p < .05, but due to multiple testing, the significance threshold was reduced to .006; * p < .001

Path values are standardized coefficients (partially standardized coefficients for dichotomous gender variable)

⇒ No sign. indirect effect of gender on 

healthy eating through femininity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on healthy 

eating through masculinity

femininity

masculinity

References
1Willett, W., Rockström, J., Loken, B., Springmann, M., Lang, T., Vermeulen, S., Garnett, T., Tilman, D., DeClerck, F., Wood, A., Jonell, M., Clark, M., Gordon, L. J., Fanzo, J., Hawkes, C., Zurayk, R., Rivera, J. A., 

Vries, W. D., Sibanda, L. M., … Murray, C. J. L. (2019). Food in the Anthropocene: The EAT–Lancet Commission on healthy diets from sustainable food systems. The Lancet, 393(10170), 447–492.

2Arganini, C., Saba, A., Comitato, R., Virgili, F., & Turrini, A. (2012). Gender differences in food choice and dietary intake in modern western societies. In J. Maddock (Ed.), Public Health—Social and Behavioral Health.

3Bem, S. L. (1974). The measurement of psychological androgyny. Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology, 42(2), 155–162.

4Zimmermann, F., Sieverding, M. & Müller, S. M. (2011). Gender-related traits as predictors of alcohol use in male German and Spanish university students. Sex Roles, 64(5-6), 394-404.

5Schwarzer, R. (1992). Self-efficacy in the adoption and maintenance of health behaviors: Theoretical approaches and a new model. In Self-efficacy: Thought control of action (pp. 217–243). Hemisphere Publishing 

Corp.

6Troche, S., & Rammsayer, T. (2011). Eine Revision des deutschsprachigen Bem Sex-Role Inventory. Klinische Diagnostik Und Evaluation, 4, 262–283

7Gruber, F. M., Distlberger, E., Scherndl, T., Ortner, T. M., & Pletzer, B. (2020). Psychometric properties of the multifaceted Gender-Related Attributes Survey (GERAS). European Journal of Psychological Assessment, 

36(4), 612–623.

8Winkler, G., & Döring, A. (1998). Validation of a short qualitative food frequency list used in several German large scale surveys. Zeitschrift Für Ernährungswissenschaft, 37(3), 234–241. 

9Engelmann, G., Marsall, M., Skoda, E. M., Knoll-Pientka, N., Bäuerle, L., Stroebele-Benschop, N., Teufel, M., & Bäuerle, A. (2021). Development and validation of the General Dietary Behavior Inventory (GDBI) in 

scope of international nutrition guidelines. Nutrients, 13(4), 1328.

10Gholami, M., & Schwarzer, R. (2014). HAPA Brief Scales.

*p < .05; **p < .01; ***p < .001

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on 

outcome expectancy through femininity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on 

outcome expectancy through masculinity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on

self-efficacy through femininity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on self-

efficacy through masculinity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on 

intention through femininity

⇒ Sign. indirect effect of gender on 

intention through masculinity

• GROs mediated (for the most part) the relation between gender and risk 

perception, outcome expectancy, self-efficacy, intention & healthy eating

• Although previous studies reported that men tend to engage in less healthy 

eating than women, masculinity and femininity were both positively associated 

with healthy eating and its predictors.

• Taking gender norms and GROs into account might be helpful for promoting 

healthy eating

The study was preregistered:   https://doi.org/10.23668/psycharchives.12699

c‘ = .03

c‘ = .18 (*) 

M SD 1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Masculinity Scores 

(15 Items; 1-7; α = .91)

4.44
♀: 4.32

♂: 4.55

0.98
♀: 1.04

♂: 0.91

2. Femininity Scores 

(15 Items; 1-7; α = .89)

4.96
♀: 5.20

♂: 4.71

0.89
♀: 0.84

♂: 0.88

.36***
♀: .41***

♂: .41***

3. Risk perception 

(3 Items; 1-4; α = .79)

3.15
♀: 3.21

♂: 3.09

0.67
♀: 0.68

♂: 0.67

.04
♀: .01

♂: .11*

.15***
♀: .13**

♂: .14**

4. Outcome expectancy

(8 Items; 1-4; α = .89)

3.13
♀: 3.22

♂: 3.04

0.57
♀: 0.55

♂: 0.58

.22***
♀: .18***

♂: .32***

.29***
♀: .20***

♂: .33***

.49***
♀: .50***

♂: .47**

5. Self-efficacy

(8 Items; 1-4; α = .82)

2.69
♀: 2.73

♂: 2.66

0.56
♀: 0.54

♂: 0.58

.22***
♀: .21***

♂: .25***

.18***
♀: .17***

♂: .16***

.19***
♀: .15**

♂: .21***

.40***
♀: .34***

♂: .44***

6. Intention 

(1 Item)

5.28
♀: 5.60

♂: 4.95

1.42
♀: 1.27

♂: 1.49

.18***
♀: .17***

♂: .26***

.24***
♀: .14**

♂: .23***

.33***
♀: .35***

♂: .30***

.56***
♀: .52***

♂: .57***

.47***
♀: .43***

♂: .50***

7. Healthy eating

(15 Items)

13.47
♀: 13.51

♂: 13.42

3.63
♀: 3.66

♂: 3.60

.20***
♀: .22***

♂: .18***

.08
♀: .1*

♂: .06

.13***
♀: .13**

♂: .13**

.23***
♀: .18***

♂: .28***

.27***
♀: .23***

♂: .32***

.33***
♀: .35***

♂: .34***

c‘ = .10

ab = .08 *, CI99% [0.02, 0.14]

ab = -.01, CI99% [-0.05, 0.01]

c‘ = .19 (*)

c‘ = .16 (*)

c‘ = .36 *

ab = .15 *, CI99% [0.08, 0.23]

ab = -.06 *, CI99% [-0.11, -0.01]

ab = -.05 *, CI99% [-0.11,-0.01] 

femininity

ab = .10 *, CI99% [0.04,0.16] 

c‘ = -.02

ab = .11 *, CI99% [0.05,0.17] 

ab = -.05 *, CI99% [-0.10,-0.01] 

c‘ = .51 *

c‘ = .35 *

ab = .05, CI99% [-0.01,0.10] 

c‘ = .07

ab = -.05 *, CI99% [-0.10,-0.01] 

risc
perception

outcome
expectancy

gender self-efficacy

gender

gender
healthy
eating

gender

https://doi.org/10.23668/psycharchives.12699

