Genderec eating Can gender role orientations explain gender differences in healthy eating?

Agnes Effert, Katharina Naomi Eichin, Gudrun Sproesser Johannes Kepler University, Institute of Psychology, Department of Health Psychology

The study was preregistered: https://doi.org/10.23668/psycharchives.12699

Theoretical background

- An unhealthy diet is one of the major risks to health¹
- Women tend to engage in healthier eating than men²
- But why?
- \rightarrow Gender role orientations (GROs)³



JOHANNES KEPLER

UNIVERSITY LINZ

- = An individuals' identification with certain personality characteristics associated with masculinity (e.g., dominant) and femininity (e.g., sensitive) - Are closely linked to other health behaviors⁴
- Might be one explaining factor for gender differences in healthy eating and the predictors of healthy eating (i.e., risk perception, outcome expectancy, selfefficacy, intention; according to the Health Action Process Approach [HAPA])⁵



Can GROs explain gender differences in healthy eating and its predictors?

Design & Sample

- Cross-sectional online survey; participants recruited via panel provider
- Gender-balanced sample representative for the Austrian adult population (N = 825):
- $M_{\text{age}} = 49.05$, $SD_{\text{age}} = 16.80$; $M_{\text{BMI}} = 26.38$, $SD_{\text{BMI}} = 5.23$

Measures

• Healthy eating (FFQ⁸, GDBI⁹) Demographic variables • GROs (BSRI-R⁶, GERAS⁷) • HAPA predictors¹⁰



Descriptive Results



(15 Items; 1-7; α = .91)	4.44 ♀: 4.32 ♂: 4.55	0.90 ♀: 1.04 ♂: 0.91						
2. Femininity Scores (15 Items; 1-7; α = .89)	4.96 ♀: 5.20 ♂: 4.71	0.89 ♀: 0.84 ♂: 0.88	.36*** ♀: .41*** ♂: .41***					
3. Risk perception (3 Items; 1-4; α = .79)	3.15 ♀: 3.21 ♂: 3.09	0.67 ♀: 0.68 ♂: 0.67	.04 ♀: .01 ♂: .11*	.15*** ♀: .13** ♂: .14**				
4. Outcome expectancy (8 Items; 1-4; α = .89)	3.13 ♀: 3.22 ♂: 3.04	0.57 ♀: 0.55 ♂: 0.58	.22*** ♀: .18*** ♂: .32***	.29*** ♀: .20*** ♂: .33***	.49*** ♀: .50*** ♂: .47**			
5. Self-efficacy (8 Items; 1-4; α = .82)	2.69 ♀: 2.73 ♂: 2.66	0.56 ♀: 0.54 ♂: 0.58	.22*** ♀: .21*** ♂: .25***	.18*** ♀: .17*** ♂: .16***	.19*** ♀: .15** ♂: .21***	.40*** ♀: .34*** ♂: .44***		
6. Intention (1 Item)	5.28 ♀: 5.60 ♂: 4.95	1.42 ♀: 1.27 ♂: 1.49	.18*** ♀: .17*** ♂: .26***	.24*** ♀: .14** ♂: .23***	.33*** ♀: .35*** ♂: .30***	.56*** ♀: .52*** ♂: .57***	.47*** ♀: .43*** ♂: .50***	
7. Healthy eating (15 Items)	13.47 ♀: 13.51 ♂: 13.42	3.63 ♀: 3.66 ♂: 3.60	.20*** ♀: .22*** ♂: .18***	.08 ♀: .1* ♂: .06	.13*** ♀: .13** ♂: .13**	.23*** ♀: .18*** ♂: .28***	.27*** ♀: .23*** ♂: .32***	.33*** ♀:.35*** ♂:.34***

Discussion

outcome

expectancy

intention

- GROs mediated (for the most part) the relation between gender and risk perception, outcome expectancy, self-efficacy, intention & healthy eating
- Although previous studies reported that men tend to engage in less healthy

eating than women, masculinity and femininity were both positively associated with healthy eating and its predictors.

• Taking gender norms and GROs into account might be helpful for promoting healthy eating

References

¹Willett, W., Rockström, J., Loken, B., Springmann, M., Lang, T., Vermeulen, S., Garnett, T., Tilman, D., DeClerck, F., Wood, A., Jonell, M., Clark, M., Gordon, L. J., Fanzo, J., Hawkes, C., Zurayk, R., Rivera, J. A., Vries, W. D., Sibanda, L. M., ... Murray, C. J. L. (2019). Food in the Anthropocene: The EAT-Lancet Commission on healthy diets from sustainable food systems. The Lancet, 393(10170), 447-492.

²Arganini, C., Saba, A., Comitato, R., Virgili, F., & Turrini, A. (2012). Gender differences in food choice and dietary intake in modern western societies. In J. Maddock (Ed.), Public Health—Social and Behavioral Health.

³Bem, S. L. (1974). The measurement of psychological androgyny. Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology, 42(2), 155–162.

⁴Zimmermann, F., Sieverding, M. & Müller, S. M. (2011). Gender-related traits as predictors of alcohol use in male German and Spanish university students. Sex Roles, 64(5-6), 394-404

⁵Schwarzer, R. (1992). Self-efficacy in the adoption and maintenance of health behaviors: Theoretical approaches and a new model. In Self-efficacy: Thought control of action (pp. 217–243). Hemisphere Publishing Corp.

⁶Troche, S., & Rammsayer, T. (2011). Eine Revision des deutschsprachigen Bem Sex-Role Inventory. *Klinische Diagnostik Und Evaluation*, *4*, 262–283

⁷Gruber, F. M., Distlberger, E., Scherndl, T., Ortner, T. M., & Pletzer, B. (2020). Psychometric properties of the multifaceted Gender-Related Attributes Survey (GERAS). European Journal of Psychological Assessment, 36(4), 612-623.

⁸Winkler, G., & Döring, A. (1998). Validation of a short qualitative food frequency list used in several German large scale surveys. Zeitschrift Für Ernährungswissenschaft, 37(3), 234–241.

⁹Engelmann, G., Marsall, M., Skoda, E. M., Knoll-Pientka, N., Bäuerle, L., Stroebele-Benschop, N., Teufel, M., & Bäuerle, A. (2021). Development and validation of the General Dietary Behavior Inventory (GDBI) in scope of international nutrition guidelines. Nutrients, 13(4), 1328.

¹⁰Gholami, M., & Schwarzer, R. (2014). HAPA Brief Scales.